Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned:  12/02/2010 Committee: 12/14/2010 Author: D. Evans

LEGISLATIVE ACT 01-11

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-10 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 - Mod. 3;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#29-10 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2011” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $4,774.425 for a total budget
authority of $604.080,367. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted

Balance Sources <Uses> Balance

A. Tribally Funded $0 $255,675 <$255,675> $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-29-10 (detail attached) $2,742,782
Modification Request #3 (see Section 4 below) $2.031.643
Cumulative change in budget authority 34,774,425

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-09 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive

budget authorization by an increase of $2,031,643 to wit:

A. A net increase in the General Fund budget authority of $255,675 related to an inter-
department agreement, as well as prior year Self-Help Community Waterline funding.

Page 1 of 3




B. Anincrease in the Motor Vehicle Tax Fund budget authority of $1,334,760 related to prior
year apportionments for roads and law enforcement.

C. Anincrease in the DOI Self Governance Fund budget authority of $315,000 related to the
Marshal Service.

D. An increase in the DOI-PL 102-477 budget authority of $587.401 related to prior year
economic stimulus funding for the Child Care program.

E. An increase in the IHS Self Governance — Health Fund budget authority of $120,000
related to a Methamphetamine Suicide Prevention initiative.

F. A decrease in the DHHS General Fund budget authority of <§676,951> related to the Child
Support Enforcement program.

G. Anincrease in the HUD Fund budget authority of $100,000 related to the Leach Waterline
Project.

H. A decrease in the NAHASDA Fund budget authority of <$4,242> related to a slight
decrease in indirect costs of the Community Service Coordination program.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,

self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Page 2 of 3



Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 17th day of January, 2011.

Meredith Frailey, Speaker Q
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Q@\’“Z(m—;—/

Don Garvin, Sef:retary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this Igth day of JANIARY , 2011.

e T TS
,/j/ S
(/"'

Chadwick Smith, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

(Y vt LAz

Melanie Knight, Secretayy bf State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea
Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thomnton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea

Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2011 REPORTING

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref# FY 2011 Change to Expenses Net
Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Change
40-DHHS-General 1[3404700 - LIHEAP Leveraging New 42,921 42921 § -
2|3404800 - Strengthening Public Health  [New 1,760,128 1,760,128 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 1,803,049 $ 1,803,049 §$ -
75-Federal Other 313753700 - COPS Tribal Resource Grant |LA 29-10 14,215 14215 §$ -
4]3754500 - RTRCE New 900,600 900,600 $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 914,815 $ 914,815 $ -
80-Oklahoma ] 5]3801110 - OAG VOCA Grant INew 24,918 24918 $ -
80-Oklahoma Total $ 24918 $ 24918 $ -
Grand Total $ 2,742,782 $ 2,742,782 $ -

Printed: 12/2/2010 10:16 AM

e cerv&)d' C‘;!mfd-s

(Re Porfing Only)

Mod 3 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting.xlsm

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2011 AMENDMENT = 3

Sorted by Funding Source 0 "
%ﬂeuagoa(

Data
Amend.
Ref# FY 2011 |Amend. Change Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS]Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 111010151 - Marshal Service Contract LA 29-10 (160,000) (160,000) $ -
2 1010315 - Cash Match for Grants Mod 2 - - 8 -
3 1010432 - Self Help Community Waterlines |LA 29-10 415,675 415675 § -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 255,675 $ 255,675 ¢ -
05-Vehicle Tax .| 3a |1052000 - MVT: Highways-Const LA 29-10 1,221,370 1,221,370 § -
[ 3b_[1052010 - MVT: Highways-Admin LA 29-10 165,423 165,423 § -
& 3c_[1054100 - MVT: Local Law Enforcement LA 29-10 (52,033) (52,033) § -
05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 1,334,760 $ 1,334,760 $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance 1 4 [3221100 - Marshals Service JLA 29-10 315,000 315,000 § -
22-DO! - Self Governance Total $ 315,000 $ 315,000 $ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 | 5 [3234000 - ES Child Care JLA 29-10 587,401 587,401 % -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ 587,401 § 587,401 § -
32-HS - Self Governance Healthf 6 [3324040 - Meth / Suicide Prevention LA 29-10 120,000 120,000 -
32-|HS - Self Governance Health Total : $ 120,000 $ 120,000 ¢ -
40-DHHS-General |7 13405100 - Child Support Enforcement |LA 29-10 (676,951) (676,951) $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ {676,951) $ (676,951) $ -
55-HUD | 8 ]3551655 - ICDBG Leach Wateriine {LA 29-10 100,000 100,000 $ -
55-HUD Total $ 100,000 $ 100,000 ¢ -
56-NAHASDA | 9 [3561087 - Community Service Coordination JLA 29-10 (4,242) (4,242) § -
56-NAHASDA Total $ (4,242) § (4,242) $ -
Grand Total $ 2,031,643 $ 2,031,643 § -

| ;i Y “
@ 3a,btc wwe omoall 12 £ ch”m”t'&’e\ o ’2,'1/("{/0.

Printed: 12/8/2010 3:15 PM Mod 3c Pivot Table.xism / FS_(3c)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CcC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 12/13/2010

Re: Mod - 3 Supplemental

Chairman Baker,

Attached please find a supplemental to Mod-3 related to the Motor Vehicles Tax apportionment budgets for
the following:

(3a)  MVT: Highways — Construction $1,221,370  ($90,906/TCM compared to $87,212 previous year)
(3b)  MVT: Highways — Administration $165,423
(3¢)  MVT: Local Law Enforcement <$52,033>  ($13,539/TCM compared to $16,255 previous year)

After reviewing the figures with Treasurer Catcher regarding these budgets, she concurred releasing the roads and
law enforcement components of the apportionment dollars this month would be appropriate. She informed me the
school apportionments were still in process and would bring them forward as soon as they are ready for
expenditure authority. If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachmen



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 12/1/2010
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 3

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration's budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. DECEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
DHHS - General New Strengthening Public Health grant ($1.76mm) & 1 misc adj. $1,803,049
Federal — Other New Rural Community Enforcement (RTRCE) grant & 1 misc adj. $914,815
State of Oklahoma  Carryover adjustment on V.O.C.A. grant with state $24.918

TOTAL DECEMBER GRANTS RECEIVED $2,742,782

B. MOD -3 (9 budgets) Net Increase in budget authority - $696,883:

General (Tribal) Fund: ($255,675 Net Increase)

(1): Marshal Service Contract: Requesting a reduction of <$160,000> pursuant to an agreement with the Child
Support Enforcement (see item #7) program. The agreement is for the program itself to fund expenses related to
the Marshal providing the enforcement of child support.

(2. Cash Match for Grants: Requesting a slight decrease of <$2,975> in the transfer-out for Cash Match
requirements on item #7 below. The net result is $0 as these funds are being added back to the reserve fund for
future matching needs.

(3):  Self Help Community Waterlines. Requesting spending authority on Tribal carryover of $415,675. A large
portion of this carryover was earmarked matching funds for the Leach Waterline Project ($200,000) currently under
construction. The original budget funded $100,000 of the match and this modification is providing the balance (see
item #8 below).




DOl Self Governance: (Increase - $315,000)

(4).  Marshal Service: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $315,000. This increase is partially
related to a base funding amendment awarded back in early July, 2010 in the amount of $175,000; as well as one-
time funding increase of $140,000 awarded in mid-September for 2 new vehicles ($80k), body armor replacement
($30k) and evidence ID mgmt system ($30k).

DOI - PL 102-477: (Increase - $587,401)

(5): ES Child Care: Requesting an increase in the carryover amount up to $1,587,401 of prior year economic
stimulus funding.

IHS — Self Governance - Health: (Increase - $120,000)

(6): Meth / Suicide Prevention: Requesting an increase in spending authority of non-recurring FY10 funding from
IHS awarded in July, 2010 for the Methamphetamine Suicide Prevention Initiative.

DHHS — General: (Decrease - <$676,951>)

(7): Child Support Enforcement. Requesting a decrease in spending authority on this grant to adjust to the actual
grant funding balance.

HUD Fund (increase - $100,000)

(8): 1CDBG Leach Waterline: Requesting a spending authority increase $100,000 related to the remaining tribal
matching funds provided in the previous year from item #3 above.

NAHASDA Fund: (Decrease - <$4,242>)

(9): Community Service Coordination: Requesting a slight decrease of <$4,242> due to a reduction in the
approved IDC rate.

C. CEMETERIES & LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

® Page-2-



Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-3 by administration, I find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. The Motor Vehicle Tax revenues will

be apportioned within the month and the amount of schools, roads and law enforcement funding will be made
available in Mod-4 next month. If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

e

Attachmefits

® Page-3-



0i0e¢/ee/zl 'suea3’g Xs|x'papuswe se 0L0ZyLZ| Isanbas g-pop UM 661G

29g'080'v09 ¢ Papuauiy ¢-pojN Jaye [ejo)
W 333 -¥12L £79'1€0'2 $ Pp8puawy g-pop

&

awo 4%3-22  100'061 $  sjeis Lienuep

g0LzeL'e  $ 212'858°b09 $ 122280°LE ¢ (960°Z9y) $ 269'882°LLS  § 628'0S0°'509 $ 12Z'Z80°LE  $ 1+09'896'CiS § 1230l
0 00€'229'6¢€ 000's8 0 00€'2rS'6E 00€'/29'6€ 008'689 005'L¥6'3€ ainog Bulpuny sjosfoid [eyde)
0 ZL9'606'p 0 0 Z19'606'p Z19'606'p 2L9'606'Y 0 aounog Buipung e31n0g 198Q
0 G0.'L61 0 122'LL y8y'08L G0.'L61 000'zL S0.L'621 aoinog Buipun Jayio
025°096'L 6LL'8LL'L 0 0 612'8L1L°L 6£2'620'€ 851'699'L 180°0LY'L 8oinog Buipuny asudiaug
000'98 0 0 0 0 000'98 0 000'98 g Buipun 4 |00 aseaT ewsajy]
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8oInog Buipuny [004 abuli4
1GE'810°L (8s0'v6L) 0 (296'c21'2¢) $06'62€'1€ £62'v22 0 €62'v2C 215 Buipun 4 j0od 100 10auIpU|
0 8996°LLL 266'0S 0.t'59 906'G65 896112 9¢5'651 Zev'28s aoinog Buipung ajeaud
0 620'999 0 ovL'2L £82'€65 620'999 0 620'999 aoug Buipuny ewoyepio Jo ajelg
0 086'622'S 0 ¥2e'951 969'796'S 086'G2L'S 0 086's2.'S aounog Buipung JayiQ [esepay
0 Lig'zol's 0 190'682 vrl'l1E'L L18'zoL's 0 Lig'zoL's soInog Bugpun Joqen yo ydeg
0 1¥9'149'C 0 1€2'192 9L¥'vob'Z 1v9'119'2 0 1¥9'129'2 aoinog Buipuny yvd3
1£2'12) £9/'220'v 0 gbe'agl SLy'pPes's 000°0S1'Y 0 000051y 218 Buipuny spesooig Buisnoy
0 122'0.£'25 851'699'L #7S'6€0'E 625'199'LP 122'02£'2S 005'€61 121'921°2S aounog Buipung anNH
0 6.1'81€'L 0 112611 890'€02'L 6.1'81€'L 966'€9 £28'7SZ'L 801g Buipungy uoneonp3 jo ydag
0 186'¥82'21 0 182'€8L 06.'106'9L 186'¥82'L1 hr'LLg vrS'eiy'9l aounog Buipuny yasn
0 8/9'1SZ'LP 000'08 828'261'E 068'€.6'/E 8/9'L52'LY 5/0'v09 £09'2¢9'0p aounag Buipun4 jejsusn SHHA
0 8/¥'218 8.v'282 0 000°0€ 8/¥'218 0 8/¥'218 80ug Buipuny Ateuonesosiqg SHI
0 ¥69'0LP 0 6v9'LS S¥2'65¢ #68'0L1 0 #68°0LY 218 Buipund oIQ A0 Y38 SHI
0 vev'spy'L 0 oLy'e6e #20'650'L vEY'8y'L 0 vEv'avY 'L 21g Buipung H3 1 ACD 9S SHI
0 6v9'v50°112 Z'oLL's 8vz'99l 'vL 696'LL'161 6v9'P50'L12 0 6%9'750'L12 g Buipung yjeaH A09 Jjos SHI
0 62.'765'22 0 S60'v26 $£9'02£9'12 62.'v65'22 0 62.'765'22 aounag Buipund //4-z0L1d 10Q
0 812'620'GL 11022 08v'9p L9L'L10'GL 812'620'G1L 0 81.'6,0'GL 3.8 pu4 uonepodsuel] jo idag
0 8v'6£0'6€ #06'892 661'90€ 67E'v9P'ee 8v'6£0'6E 0 8vv'6€0'6€ 215 Buipun 4 speoy A9 JI3s 10Q
0 ¥£8°18.'21 80t'8/ 182Z°191'}L 691 '2¥S'L1 ¥£8'182'2) 009'6. ¥£2'20L'21 sainog Buipung A09 Jas (0Q
0 867'966'0L 0 618'v20'L 6/G'LE6'GL 85t'966'91L 0 8G5t'966'91 8ainog Buipun4 |esausg |0Q
0 000'0L 0 0 000‘0l 000'0L 0 000°'0L sainog Buipung pun 4 uauewuad
0 €8€'210'01 61€'8LL LEO'SLE ££0'926'8 £8¢'/10'0L 000'00€ £8¢'/12'6 a0ug Buipungy xe| ajolysA Jojop
0 85t'656'1€ ovi'syi'olL 180'112 185'9e2'S1L 85t'656'L€ 9c1'9LL'6L AR 2 F A 801g Buipuny xej sjeny Jojop
0 180'€LS'VS €ee'LlL's 861'262'p 965'680'GY 180'€LS'PS SOV'LIp'E 289'6£0'2S 8a.nog Bujpung papun Ajlequi
13N jejolL g siajsues] .me AIpy| .me 3%adlq jejolr uj siajsues) SINUIAIY adlnog m:_ﬁ_._:n_

Papuswy g-pojy Buipnjau|
L1L0Z ¥V3A TVISIid ¥Od
139dn4g JAISNIHIULINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

FY2011 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)

Approved | Cherokee Nation Assistance

Recipient Date District Amount
FY10 Ending Balance 09/30/10 $ 86,684.00
FY11 Current Year Funding 10/01/10 $ -
IDC Allocation and PY Adjustment 10/01/10 $ 1,334.00
FY11 Available Balance (Direct) 10/01/10 $ 88,018.00
Hickory Creek Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/01/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Timber Hill Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Gooseneck Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Mount Washington Cemetery-Harry Howard 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Fisher Cemetery-Bert Nelson 10/28/10 | 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Phillips Family Cemetery-Polly Tyler 10/28/10 | 4- ThreeRivers | $ 500.00
S-Qua-De-Li-Tsi Cemetery - Phyllis Pettit 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Holt Cemetery - C.D. Mosier 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Duncan Cemetery - Earl Strebeck 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Feathers Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Littledeer Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Spade Mountain Cemetery-Randy Duncan 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Quinton Family Cemetery-Arethia Stann 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Creek Sam Cemetery-French Wildcat 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Corntassel Cemetery - Herbert Downing 11/23/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Soap Cemetery - Nadine Ross 12/01/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00

$  8,000.00
Ending Balance $ 80,018.00

ok

File: Cemetery Preservation Fund Page 1 of 1 Printed: 12/1/2010 @ 2:38 PM



1 J0 | abeyd Nd stz B oLoz/Lie) pun4 JUswadou3 MeT - L LOZ ‘qe) - SPUNJ JuBWAIONLT MeT Bl

T 1 Ticozzs $] - $i - ${_ - ${ - ${ - s| - $] - $| - $| - $] - $| - s| - $! - $] - sjicozzs s| 1 ssumjeg Sujtiewsy

g s - $1 - s s - s - s] - si - [ [ s - [ I s - §{ - s - s - § BOUEISTESY 91BG-0FIBIA

FIEEE senbay e'ozz's $| - ErS Gl = $Silm=s $] - $| - S| $ = $ 2 S 1]l LI5S $ £ (3 [T $| - $[icozz'y $] | souvieg mqeieay 410zAd]

NEIEIE L = O sl - Gl = $il e Silin= siliee s - gjf = SitmE 3 [ s| - s - ) /[ s| - $ Prozieas] weaiuonioddy JAW 1102Ad

Elg 2 uopduaseq 1eozz's $| - $| - Ol = | = S|k = Gl e $| - s| - SIS skl - s$| - SiTN= si| = S $ | 1e0zz's  § |oinwor 19A0AURD) 0LOZAS

A8 I ‘upisoH qqed ueiBuy uemod deog LLULEE paezzNg lieug upaen WBuqng ut 14s|d| uepuspuD |  uepsor Jayeg junowy | swg ueydiowy | sopuep
»onyy peig {eng eie) SHUD Yupasey Aoyey sfng uoQ o|jsuer piaeg epor sor s oulL uyor |18 23unsISsY

(0oLvS0LNY / 000059 - VI9) SANNL LNIWIOHOANT MV1 40 VLA +10Z AL
TIONNOD Tvaiyt NOILYN 33IMOUIHD




